

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

In re Application Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782
of

THE REPUBLIC OF THE GAMBIA,

Petitioner,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.

Respondent.

Case: 1:20-mc-00036-JEB-DAR

**FACEBOOK'S OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S APPLICATION
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Application asks the Court to issue a subpoena in violation of federal law.....	6
II. The Applicant has not satisfied the legal or prudential requirements for obtaining discovery under Section 1782.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re: Application of Joint Stock Co. Raiffeisenbank,</i> 2016 WL 6474224 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2016)	6
<i>In Matter of Application of Leret,</i> 51 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2014)	5
<i>In re Ex Parte Application of Nokia Corp.,</i> 2013 WL 6073457 (N.D. Cal. Nov 8, 2013)	5, 12
<i>In re Ex Parte Application of Qualcomm, Inc.,</i> 162 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	10
<i>In re: Ex Parte Application Varian Med. Sys. Int'l AG,</i> 2016 WL 1161568 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2016).....	10
<i>Bayer AG v. Betachem, Inc.,</i> 173 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2013 WL 183944 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2013).....	5, 12
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.,</i> 923 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	6
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Wint,</i> 199 A.3d 625 (D.C. 2019)	7
<i>Intel Corp. v. Adv. Micro Devices, Inc.,</i> 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	5, 12
<i>In re Letters Rogatory from the Tokyo Dist. Prosecutor's Office,</i> 16 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Medeiros v. Int'l Game Tech.,</i> 2016 WL 1611591 (D. Nev. Apr. 22, 2016).....	10
<i>MetaLab Design Ltd. v. Zozi Int'l, Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 368766 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2018).....	10
<i>In re Microsoft Corp.,</i> 2006 WL 825250 (N.D.Cal. Mar. 29, 2006).....	13

**Rainsy v. Facebook, Inc.*,
 311 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2018)5, 7, 8, 11

In re Rubber Chemicals Antitrust Litig.,
 486 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2007)13

Suzlon Energy Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.,
 671 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011)7

Theofel v. Farey-Jones,
 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004)7

United States v. Nix,
 251 F. Supp. 3d 555 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)7

In re Zynga Privacy Litig.,
 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 2702.....1, 2, 6, 9, 12

18 U.S.C. § 2703.....8

18 U.S.C. § 3512.....9, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1782..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of
 Genocide (The Gambia v. Myanmar), Order, 2020 I.C.J. No. 1783, 4

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide,
 78 U.N.T.S. 2772, 3

United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime,
 2225 U.N.T.S. 2091

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....10
